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found B/M, EDDIE McKISSIC, who was suffermg__fmm an qggé_rg 1fe wound to his back

| _and a B/M, JAMES McNEAL, who apparently was lying dead on the kitchen floor of the

_residence with a refrigerator laying on_top of body.  OFFICER STOVER and QFFICER_HARDEN
imrediately requested paramedics and Rescue I, manned by GARY LUTHER and WALTER POWELL,
of the Dothan Fired Department was d:r.spatched at 0217 hours and arrived at 0221 hours.

LUTHER and PONELL J.rmedlately attended to McNEAL & and detenm.ned that

#4

LUTHER and POWELL then attened to McKISSIC who

McNEAL did not show any vital signs.

McKISSIC was_ transported to_the

_was_unaware_that he had a stab wound to his back. _

Southeast Alabama Medical Center by Pilcher's Ambulance Serivce.

OFFICER STUVE"R_Qnd OFFICER HARDEN secured the crime scene and requested

#3

a supervisor.

COLLIER of C.I.D. was contacted at 0235 hours and arrived at the scene at 0254 hours.

e

#6 Upon SGT. COLLIER's arrival at the scene, he was informed of the situa-
LOCALUSE

_tion by SGT. WOOTEN and, after a brief inspection of the scene, requested| ; | | ;' ",
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hours on 08/04/88. The victim's body was taken to the morgue by BYRD and GREG CARPENTAR
at 0445 hours on 08/04/88.
:/ﬂ\{.}a pnelo (‘Lhmﬂz'* ea ?m,o,m;?
#9 I photographed and dusted the scene for prints. The house was very dusty
and greasy. No prints of value were found.
#10 The following evidence was taken from the house by rreV:V - \\\
0555 hours - Item #1 - Blood sample from eastside of bed in the north bedroom
w
é‘ 0557 hours - Item #2 - Blood sample from kitchen floor in front of sink
«
E 0609 hours - Item #3 - Pillow case from floor in north bedroom
0610 hours - Item #4 - Sheet from bed in north bedroom
0613 hours - Item #5 - (1) $100 bill; (1) $20 bill; (2) S$10 bills: (7) S1 bills from
from of chair in the t.v. room
0615 hours - Item #6 - Brown envelope from floor in t.v. room

0616 hours - Item #7 — Pall Mall cigarette pack (opened) from the floor in the t.v. room |
0616 hours - Item #8 — Eve glasses on floor next to heater in t.v. room

0617 hours - Item #9 - Passport "EDDIE WAYNE‘.‘I'-'IC'KISSIC" in front of chair

in t.v. room
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0620 hours - Item #10 - House key on key chain in t.v. room next to brown shoes

0623 hours - Item #11 - Billfold belonging to EDDIE WAYNE McKISSIC on~fldor in t.v. room

0625 hours - Item #12 - (1) pair of vellow pants from t.v. room in front of heater

0626 hours - Item #13 - White clamshell cap on chair in t.v. room

0630 hours - Item #14 - White shirt on chair in front of t.v.

0634 hours - Item #15 - Broken glass fron south bedroom window

& NARRATIVE

0640 hours - Ttem #16 - Yellow towel in kitchen floor

0646 hours - Item #17 - Blood smaple from scales on kitchen floor

11145 hours - Item #18 - Bloody footprint cut from kitchen floor at diningroom doorway

'l

L%- 1146 hours - Item #19 - Partial bloody footprint cut from kitchen floor at diningroom

doorway

1148 hours - Item #20 - Bloody footprint cut from diningroom floor.

(08/05/88)

1530 hours - Item #21 - Blood from top:of therefrigerator.

Lo/
#11 On 08/04/88, at 0950 hours, I interviewed SANDRA CARPENTAR at 630 Holland

NARRATIVE

Street. CARPENTAR stated that on 08/03/88, at approximatelv 1500 hours, JERRY HAMMOND

came to her house looking for her cousin, EVON HOIMES. HAMMOND was wearing gray dress

pants and a gray shirt. He was driving a blue Volkswagen. HAMMOND came back at approxi-

mately 1630 hours and stated he was going to work at Domino's Pizza. CARPENTAR and her

2

husband, CHARLES SNELL,\did not leave home that night. When she got up on 08/04/88, at

—
approximately 0800 hours, she noticed a blue Volkswagen parked in her bdckyvard. The .

vehicle had Alabama License #: 38AL-738, registered to JOHNNY BOWNICK of 128 Young America

Drive, Dothan, AL. The vehicle was towed by Dothan Honda Wrecker Service to the City

Garage to be processed. CARPENTAR signed a Consent Search Form for me to search her

NARRATIVE

house. Nothing was found in the house. A small bloody fingerprint was found on the

front porch. The blood was lifted from the porch by CHARLIE BROOKS of the Alabama

Department of Forensic Sciences/Dothan Office.
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ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF eMlanD. Stilwalim.D,
James R. Lauridson, M.D.
FORENSIC SCIENCES State Medical Examiners
MONTGOMERY DIVISION Pare - AOpar Pr.:
Laboratory Director
- P.O. BOX 2344
ONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36103 SERVICES

CARLOS L. RABREN 12052612838
DIRECTOR Forensic Drug Chemistry

Forensic Pathology

Forensic Serology

Trace Evidence Examination
Firearms/Toolmarks Examination
Documents Examination

Crime Scene Investigation

VANN V. PRUITT, JR.
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR November 9 1988
- 1

Re: Case 01A-88-70159
James McNeal, subject
Jerry Hammond, suspect

MEMORANDUM: To File
BY : Phyllis T. Rollan, Forensic Laboratory Analyst

SUBJECT +  Laboratory Examinations and Analyses

On August 12, 1988, the undersigned received, by United Parcel
Service, from Forensic Laboratory Analyst Charles F. Brooks of
the Dothan Laboratory, one sealed manila envelope containing
certain items of evidence identified as relative to the above
styled case. The following is a description of the evidence and
the results of laboratory examinations and analyses:

(leéyf 1. One sealed styrofcam box containing one tube of bloeod
: identified to be from James McNeal. Serdblogical analyses
; revealed the blood to be consistent with ABO group A.

One sealed manila envelope labeled in part "1B Top Step"
containing one piece of white cloth, wrapped in white paper,
bearing stains. Analyses of the stains were negative for
blood.

One sealed manila envelope labeled in part "2B Porch"
containing one piece of white cloth, wrapped in white paper,
bearing stains. Analyses of the stains were negative for
blood.

“FORENSIC SCIENCES INVOLVE THE APPLICATION OF SCIENCE AND MEDICINE TO THE PURPOSES OF JUSTICE.” C.Q"—)

dIC 705~



Page 2 - Laboratory Examinations and Analyses, Case 01A-88-70159

4. One sealed manila envelope labeled in part "1A Top Step"”
containing one piece of white cloth, wrapped in white paper,
bearing stains. Analyses of the stains were negative for
blood.

5. One sealed manila envelope labeled in part "2A Porch"
containing one piece of white cloth, wrapped in white paper,
bearing stains. Analyses of the stains were negative for
blood. ' b

6. On August 12, 1988, the undersigned received, by U. S. Mail,
from Criminalist David J. Thorne of the Enterprise
Laboratory, one sealed manila envelope containing one piece
: ﬁof gauze, bearing stains, in a sealed manila envelope labeled
(pﬂ in part tﬁﬂéhngﬁugﬁggring Wheel and Gear Lever". Analyses of
i the stains were positive for blood. Serological analyses

§£§;36>could not be performed on the small amount of blood present.

= S

; 4\ on September 3, 1988, the undersigned received, by United Parcel
é/ Service, from Medical Examiner Investigator Mark Day of the
XD Dothan Laboratory one sealed cardboard box containing the
Uiﬂ%y@$h following evidence identified as relative to the above styled
.‘ﬁ case:

JW;%JQ?U 7. One sealed manila envelope containing two tubes of blood
identified to be from Jerry Hammond. Serological analyses
L 0 ﬁb revealed the blood to be consistent with ABO group A.
P

%&&QE / 8. /One sealed brown paper bag labeled in part "From Pocket of
g& l}J.J'erry Hammond" containing one "0ld Timer" brand pocket knife,
”&WJ with three blades, wrapped in white paper. The knife handle
measures approximately 3-7/8 inches in length with blades

C?}z) C)Pn/3) measuring from approximately 2-1/8 inches’ to 2-7/8 inches

: long and 1/2 inch at their widest points. Examination and
j{NB/ analyses of the knife blades and handle were negative for 7§/
\}) Y, blood. £
TR
*9/ / 9. One sealed manila envelope labeled in part "From
O Refrigerator"” containing one sealed white paper package with
blood powder therein. Serological analyses revealed the

blood to be consistent with ABO -group A.

10. One sealed manila envelope containing one film cannister
labeled in part "Kitchen" with two cotton swabs therein

gL 0¥



Page 3 - Laboratory Examinations and Analyses, Case (01A-88-70158

11.

bearing dark colored stains. Serological analyses cou not
be performed because of the condition of the sample.

One sealed manila envelope containing one film cannister
labeled in part "North Bedroom"” with two cotton swabs

therein bearing dark colored stains. Serological analyses
could not be performed because of the“condition of the
De: ed because of the condition of the

~Esample. -

12.

ey
One sealed manila envelope containing one shortsleeve,

neck area. The shirt bears bloodstains on the front and

quL&éiﬁﬂﬁgﬁpullover, gray colored shirt which is severed at the front
. upper back. Serological analyses revealed the blood to be

13.

14.

15,

16.

17!

PTR:

consistent with ABO group A,

One sealed manila envelope labeled in part "Scales on
Kitchen Floor" containing one cotton swab bearing
bloodstains. Serological analyses revealed the blood to be
consistent with ABO group A.

One sealed white paper package containing one yellow colored
towel bearing blcodstains. )

One sealed brown paper bag labeled in part "Grant St." with
numerous papers, including a drivers license and receipts
made out to James McNeal. Examination and analyses of the
billfold and its contents were negative for blood.

One sealed brown paper bag labeled in part "Located 282.7
feet North of E. Main St. on 6th Ave." containing one pair
of navy colored pants bearing bloodstains on the inside
back, front, and lower back legs.

One sealed brown paper bag, and one sealed white envelope
attached to the bag, containing one pair of white colored
"Reebok" brand tennis shoes bearing bloodstains on the right
shoe and one pair of white shoestrings bearing blcodstains.

bw



NEWMAN & NEWMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
219 WEST CRAWFORD STREET
DOTHAN, ALABAMA 36302

MAILING ADDRESS

POST OFFICE BOX 6137
MALCOLM R. NEWMAN DOTHAN, ALABAMA 36302
MARLA Y. NEWMAN"

(205) 792-2132

*Also Admitted in Texas April 27, 1990

Mr. Jerry Hammonds
11039 Dorm 12/B21

B, 0. o 5107

Union Spring, AL 36083

RE: New Trial
Dear Jerry:

Even though I am no longer your attorney, in doing
Some research the other day I came across a case that might
be pertinent for your new Trial, It is the case of Ex
Parte Smith which is found at 297 So2d “15; It 1a g
decision by the Supreme Court of Alabama that discusses
double jeopardy and whether or not a Sentence can be
enhenced after remand. I think the case is pertinent
because by way of implication it can be argued that the
State may not be allowed to bring up the old indictment for
Capital Murder after having dismissed the orginal
indictment for Capital Murder. Like I said I don't know if
it's directly on point but it may be useful. Anyway, I
just thought that you might like to know so that you can
pass it on to your new attorney. Good luck to you.

Sincerely,

- .h/x 4 /;., S 7

CLM R.” NEWMAK
MRN/bj

L€ etty Wilson | h 50}/ m@c(] wﬁ{/\ﬁ f//ui/
o (awyer 50
; !-*Cﬁ
C e
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STATEMENT OF THE CLATIMS

- The trial court judge ;ack@d}sabjéatwmatter Jurigdiction
and éuthcgiqy on February 20, 1990, te entertailn and grant petit~
ioner, petitiecn for Wriet of Hsbeas Corpus that was transferred
 from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County on January 22, 1990,
docketed and £iled on February 6, 1990, in the Circuit Court
of Houston County, attacking his F@bzuag§ 14, 19289, Solicitatrion
to Commit Unlawful Distributioa of a Controlled Substance Con-
viction (18 yvears sengence), Becauvse the Circuit Court judge
of HMontgomery County lacked subject-matter jurisdicticn and
authority on Jaanuary 22, 1990, to estertain and issue a court
order ¢trangferring p@tiﬁibner petition for HWrit of Habeas Corpus
feceived and filed on August 4, 1989, ia the Circult Court Clerk
Office of Montgomery Counkty, attacking his February 14,1689,
Seligication to Commit Unlawful Discribution of Controlled Sub-
stance Conviction {18 years sentence), out of the Circuit Court
of Houston County, vhere he was convicted at on February 14,
1989, on it because petitioner Drug conviction~sentence was
panding on Direct Appeal, in the Alabama Court of Crismiaal Appeal
on Aungust 14, 1989, when his petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus,
was filed in the Circuit Court of Montgomey County, Therefore,
tha Cireuir Court judge of Montgomery County, traafer order
of Janwary 22, 199G, transferring petitioner, petition for Writ
of Habaass Corpus to the Circuilr Court of Houston County, is
aullieys and, the Circuit Court judge of ﬁouston County order
of February 14, 1990, granting petitioner nullicy petition for
Wrict of Habeas Corpus on February 14, 1989, Solicitation to
Commit Uniawful Distributien of Controlled Subatance conviction
(18 years sentence)., is also nullity.

Tha trial court did aot have Jurisdiction te issuse its
order of #March 31, 1993, Ez Parte James, 535 36.2@, 813, at
847 {Ala. 2002),

4 court is without authority to render 2 judgment {n a

case, in which Lt does not have subject-matter juriséiatian,

iz Parte Tubbs, 585 Se.2d, 1301 (Ala, 1991).




@

The absence of subject-matter jurisdiction renders void
any judgment entered in the act. Stamps v, Jefferson County
Bd, Of Education., 642 So.2d, 941 (Ala. 1994),

Writ of error coram nobis is not available to one during
time judgment sought to be set aside are pending appeal, Alabama
Constitution 1901, section 149, Lovell v. State, 344 So,2d.

826 (Ala,Crim.App. 1977).
Proceeding for postconviction relief, did not 1ie where

direct appeal from murder convictions was pending in the appel-
late court, Hart v, State, 547 So0,2d, 1195 (Ala.Crim,App, June
30, 1989, and Gihson v, State, 547 80,24, 1196 (Ala,Crim.Aps,
June 30, 1939,

The trial court did not jurisdiction to entertain petitioner
rule 20 petition filed on May 30,1990, while his direct appeal

was panding in the Court of Criminal Appeals, Jackie Melaod

v. E.L, Harrelson and Attorney General for the State of Alabana,
D,C, Docket No., 91-T-00002~5 and Case Wo. 93-6039, June 17,
1994,
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2. The trial court judge lacked subject~matter jurisdiction
and authority on Faebruary 20, 1990, to entartain and grant perii-

ion petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus that was tranzferred
from the Ciccuit Court of Montgomery County on January 22, 1990,
dockated and f£i{lsd on February 14, 1989, Solizgitation to Comait
Unlawful Distribution of Centrolled Substance Convietion (18
years sentence) bacause petitioner petition for Weit of Habeas
Corpus was void on its face, because petitioner petition was
not properly verified under vath by petiticner since ir was
not signed in the presence of a notary public or notarisaed by
a notary public, as requirad by Alabama Law, Tharefore, the
Cirguit Court of Houston County, court order of Fabruary 20,
1990, granting pevitioner nullity petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus on his February 14, 1989 Splicitation to Comnit Unlawful
Distribution of Controlled Substance coaviction (18 year senten-
ce), is aulliey,
Habeas Corpus petition which was not vaerified by ocath vas
properly dismissed, and failure to verify petition for Yede
of Habeaa Corpus is not a "Nicety of PLeading® that can be dig~
migsed, since, without such a verification, there is no evidaence
hefore the Circuit Court, Head v. 3rate, 449 So,.2d. 1279 (Ala,
Grim,App, 1984}, Trial Court was without jurisdictien to review
petition, because it was not signed ia the presgence of notary
public. Kelly v, Seave, 911 S0,2d, 11235 (Ala,Crim.4nn, 2008%,
The trial court did not have Juriasdiceion te issue it courg
order of Harch 31, 1993, Bz Parte James, 236 %o, 24, 813, at
847 (Ala,2002), A court is without authority to render a judgmant
in a cage in which it does not have subject~matter jurisdictien.
Bz Parts Tubbs, So0,2d, 1301 {A12.1991). The ahsence of suhieap~
matter jurisdiction, renders void any judgment enterad in the
act. Stamps v, Jefferson County Bd, Bduc, 642 Se,2d, 941 {Ala,

19943,




@ STATEMENT OF FPACTS

1. 0on ox aboulb Octobar 7, 1988, the drzad Jury of Houston
County, raturaad a one count Indictment agszinst patitioner for
commlitting the offense of Capital Hurder of Jaumes HoBeal, {C0-
B8-730) s

Ze On Hovembanr U, 1905, petiticnsry, pleaded net gulluoy
at his arraiugwent in the Cilroult Court of Houskon County, ifor

nFE,
iEE

ki)

p P o 5T T o ] ; ”
ik Tangs of Cagital kuordoer,

ot g

Ja Oa Pebroary T4, 1989, petitionsy, pleadad gullby at
fias telal lor ovanlcting the offense of Solicitabion To Commil
Unlawful istribution of Controlled Substance, as a leasar
ineluded oiianse of Qagiﬁai Hurdar.

4. wn Pabruary 14, 1989, the Clroult Court judos of Houston
douncy santanced patitloner Lo 18 vears on his solicization
fo Commit Unlawzial Distrioution Of Controlled substance Convich-
ion {CC-58-780).

S.0n kaxcon 3, 1249, petitioner filed a pro se, HMotion To
raduce Sentence, on his 18 years prison seantence in the Jircult
Court of Houston County, dealing with his Solleitakicon Po Conmil
Unlawfel Distribution Of Controlled Substance conviction,

6, On May 20, 1989, the Citcult Court judge of Houston
County, denied petitioner pro se, Hoblion To Haduce Ssabanca,

To O Hay 30, 1582, the petitioner wvatalned Attorney HMalcolm
fo Hewman, gave Notice OF Appaeszl, on Che trial cgouri judgs denye-
ing pebtitloner pro se, Hotion to keducs Jentencs,

Gn or about August 4, 1289, while petitioner was incar-

L

carated in the Houston County Jail {(Dothan, alabama), on nis

18 year Solicitation To Commit Unlawful pistribetion of Controll-
ad substanee convicibion, Petiticner fellow inmate Jacgkie Holeod,
#118274-3, filsd 2 petitlion for Wrik of Habeas Coxrpus, in ths
circuit Court of Honbgomery County, on petitioner 18 years Solic-
itabion To Commit Uniawfaul Distribubion of Controllied Substance
conviction, without his (petitioner) consent, while pastitioner

drug conviction-gentence was still pending on Dirvect Appeals.
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G, On January 23, 19935 the Cirouit Courd judge of Hontgoe
mary County issuad a court owder tronsforing petitioner petition
for wWeit of HSabeas Corpus on hiz February 14, 1989 3Solicitation
to Commit onlawful Distrisution of Contreiled substance sonviot-
ion (14 years sentanse) to the Ciroult Couart of Houston COUNLY.

10, Ga Faebruary 29, 1990, the <ircuil Court of douston
County, lssuad a court oxdsr grantisy paetitioney yatitien for
gelt of Haheas Corpus, atbacking his Solicitation to Comall
Unlawful Distribution of Controllad Suostange coaviction {14

i g

vears sentencel, as & Brror Jorasm fiobis pebtivion and toat petlit-
ionar be briced on bis original Capltal durder chargs Tiac Jas
dismissed agalnet him witn prejudics 14, 1945, waen

@ pleadod yuilly to Solicitation to Comnlt ﬂnlagful Distribution

%

of Conbrolled Substance, as a lesser includad offense of Capital

Cgurder.

o
o
43t
€%
Bl
o]
L)
frad

1. In Novannas 2, petiticner waz tried, conviocbad,

and senteave bto Life Withoot Pazole on his Capital Mazder indicie
ment oha gi tirat the Erial couvzt judge had reinstatad agadinst

him on Pabruary 20, 1930, waen he graantad als petitlon for dHrlik
0f habeas Corpus, on his Pabreary 14, 198%, 8Scliclitation Lo
Comait Uniswial Distyibution of Controlied Substonge coavicbion

{13 veazr santence).



Wharefores, prenises considered, petitioner prays thabt this
Honorairle Court rvender the following relisf,

. Lo s sy [ EX-EEr fun
it Onurt Judoge of Honlbe

aig peclodion dor Woib of dabaas Corpus, on ais Februacy 14,
1933, Solicliztléas Lo Commit Unlawful pistribucion of Conbtzolled
Subatance convicvion {18 year sentoace) be rendared nullitby
fvanll and wiodd,

deo Fatitliones cfegussc Lnaet vhe Jiroulv Court dudge of Housge
con Councy, cowsi order of Febraary 20,1330, gsrantiag his patite
Lon fow wrlt of Habeas Cozpus, on hiz Fabruary 14, 19289, Solici-
cation to Comait Unlawful Distribution of Controlled Zubstance
gonviction (18 year senbenge} be render nulliby (aull znd viod),

3. petitlconer reguast that the trial court jury vardiclts
on hiz 2002 Life Withoub Parocle Caplial Murdsr convigiion be
readered mullity (null and vigd) sioce the Clroulc Court judge
of douston County puling of Pebruary 14, 1950, granciag nls
patition Ior Weit of Habess Corpus on nls Februoary 14, 1948,
Solicitation to Commli Unlawfol Dlstribubion of Controllesd Zub-
sbange conviction {18 year sentence) was aulllby.
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